

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
3/26/2020 11:14 AM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

NO. 98137-0

**SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

VALUE VILLAGE,

Appellant,

v.

CANDIDA VASQUEZ-RAMIREZ and WASHINGTON STATE
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES,

Respondents.

**ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW,
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

STEVE VINYARD
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA #29737
Office Id. No. 91022
Labor and Industries Division
PO Box 40121
Olympia, WA 98504-0121
(360) 586-7715

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ISSUE..... 2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

 A. Vasquez-Ramirez Was Injured While Working for Value Village..... 2

 B. The Board, Superior Court, and Court of Appeals Concluded That Value Village Failed To Make a Prima Facie Case 4

IV. ARGUMENT 6

 A. Value Village Shows No Conflict with Court of Appeals Decisions When It Waived the Issue of Voluntary Retirement 6

 B. Value Village Shows No Conflict with Voluntary Retirement Case Law 10

V. CONCLUSION 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Allan v. Dep’t of Labor & Indus.,
66 Wn. App. 415, 832 P.2d 489 (1992) 7

Citizens for Mount Vernon v. City of Mount Vernon,
133 Wn.2d 861, 947 P.2d 1208 (1997) 7

Dep’t of Labor & Indus. v. Lyons Enters. Inc.,
185 Wn. 2d 721, 374 P.3d 1097 (2016) 7

Eastwood v. Dep’t of Labor & Indus.,
152 Wn. App. 652, 219 P.3d 711 (2009) 3

Energy Northwest v. Hartje,
148 Wn. App. 454, 199 P.3d 1043 (2009) 10, 11

Gary Merlino Const. Co. v. City of Seattle,
167 Wn. App. 609, 273 P.3d 1049 (2012) 7

Hill v. Dep’t of Labor & Indus.,
90 Wn.2d 276, 580 P.2d 636 (1978) 7

Kaiser Aluminum & Chem. Corp. v. Overdorff,
57 Wn. App. 291, 788 P.2d 8 (1990) 10, 11

Leuluaialii v. Dep’t of Labor & Indus.,
169 Wn. App. 672, 279 P.3d 515 (2012) 7

Value Village v. Vasquez-Ramirez,
455 P.3d 216, 222-24 (Wash. Ct. App. 2019) 5

Statutes

RCW 51.12.010 11

RCW 51.32.090 1, 4

RCW 51.32.090(10) 2, 8, 10

RCW 51.52.050 10

RCW 51.52.104 1, 2, 6, 7, 8, 9

Rules

CR 41(b)(3) 4

RAP 13.4(b)(1), (2), and (4) 6

RAP 13.4(b)(2) 9
